Public Document Pack

Date of Monday, 25th September, 2017 [ Waral |

meeting i

Time 7.0 pm NEWCASTLE

Venue Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle- U N DER LYM E
under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG

Contact Geoff Durham Civic Offices

Merrial Street

Newcastle-under-Lyme

Staffordshire
ST5 2AG

Audit and Standards Committee

AGENDA
PART 1 - OPEN AGENDA

APOLOGIES
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in the agenda

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 3 - 6)
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s).

4 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT -APRIL TO JUNE, (Pages7 -14)
2017 (QUARTER 1)

5 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016/17 AND EXTERNAL (Pages 15 - 150)
AUDITOR'S AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT

6 LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW (Pages 151 - 162)

LETTER

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 1 2017/18 (Pages 163 - 168)
QUARTERLY REPORT : ADOPTION OF INTERNAL AUDIT HIGH (Pages 169 - 174)

RISK RECOMMENDATIONS AND SUMMARY OF ASSURANCE
1 APRIL TO 30 JUNE 2017

9 URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the
Local Government Act 1972

w
Co-operative Councils
v Innovation Network Working to be a co-operative council
Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 . Fax 01782 711032 Text 07800 140048

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk. www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Members: Councillors Dymond (Vice-Chair), Pickup (Chair), Waring, Cooper, S White,
S Hambleton and Wing

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system. In addition,
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones. A portable loop system is available for all
other rooms. Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon
prior to the meeting.

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of the
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.

FIELD_TITLE

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.

NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING THE FIRE EXIT
SIGNS. PLEASE DO NOT USE THE LIFTS.

COUNCIL CHAMBER: FIRE EXITS ARE AT THE REAR OF THE CHAMBER AT BOTH SIDES AND
THIS IS THE SAME FOR OCCUPANTS OF THE PUBLIC GALLERY.

COMMITTEE ROOMS: EXIT VIA THE WAY YOU ARRIVED AT THE MEETING OR AT THE FAR
END OF THE COUNCIL CHAMBER.

ON EXITING THE BUUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE REAR OF THE ASPITRE HOUSING
OFFICE OPPOSITE THE CIVIC OFFICES. DO NOT REENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED
TO DO SO.



Agenda Iltem 3
Audit and Standards Committee - 03/07/17
AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Monday, 3rd July, 2017
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Ms Sarah Pickup — in the
Chair

Councillors Dymond, Waring, Cooper, Wing and
Burgess

Officers Executive Director (Resources and

Support Services) - Kelvin Turner, Liz
Dodd - Head of Audit and Elections (and
Monitoring Officer), Annette Vacquier,
Nesta Barker - Head of Environmental
Health Services, Geoff Durham and
Dave Roberts

APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Councillor Sandra Hambleton and representatives
from Grant Thornton.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 April, 2017 be
agreed as a correct record.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest stated.

TERMS OF REFERENCE

A copy of the revised Terms of Reference was presented to Members for information.
The new Terms were agreed at Council on 17 May, 2017 following the decision to
merge the Audit and Risk Committee and the Standards Committee. Members were
advised that training sessions would be arranged for Audit and Standards.

Resolved: That the revised Terms of Reference be noted.

WORK PLAN 2017/18

A copy of the Work Plan, for this Committee, for 2017/18 was presented to Members
for information. The Plan was not exhaustive and could have items added as and

when they arose.

Resolved: That the work plan for 2017/18 be received.

1 Page 3



Audit and Standards Committee - 03/07/17

Page 4

CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR THE PERIOD JANUARY-
MARCH, 2017

Consideration was given to a report informing Members of the progress made in
enhancing and embedding risk management for the period January to March, 2017.

Members were advised that there had been seventeen overdue risks but five of those
had now been completed.

There had been risk level increase and this was due to the loss of specialist
equipment, as a result of moving to the new Civic Hub — Castle House in the near
future.

Risks three and four, on Appendix A, would be coming off the list in the next quarter.
Members requested that, as hard copies of agendas were now only printed in
monochrome, that any shading could be done in patterned format rather than colour
in order to make them more distinguishable.

Resolved: That the report be received and the comments noted.

HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17

Consideration was given to a report informing members of issues and trends
regarding health and safety at the Council.

A copy of the Annual Report was attached to the agenda.

Members queried whether, in light of the Grenfell tragedy, the materials being used
on the new council building had been checked. The Council’s Executive Director for
Resource and Support Services confirmed that they had and that there were no
issues.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17

Consideration was given to a report outlining the Treasury Management Annual
Report for 2016/17.

Members were advised that there had been no borrowing at all last year and that no
targets had been exceeded.

Resolved: That the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2016/17
received and be reported to Full Council on 7 September, 2017.

DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016/17

Consideration was given to a report outlining the draft Statement of Accounts
2016/17 and the financial position at 31 March, 2017.

Members were advised that the full Statement would be available in September
when they had been audited.

Resolved: That the information be noted.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Audit and Standards Committee - 03/07/17

INTERNAL AUDIT SECTION ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17

Consideration was given to a report regarding the annual report for the Internal Audit
Section for 2016-17. The report was attached to the agenda.

Resolved: That the Internal Audit Section Annual Report for 2016-17 be
received.

REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE

Consideration was given to a report informing Members of an assessment that had
been carried out to assess the effectiveness of the Audit Committee between
2016/17.

A copy of the self-assessment checklist was appended to the agenda. Further
information and evidence was available upon request.

Resolved: That the report be received.

REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE SYSTEM OF INTERNAL AUDIT

Consideration was given to a report outlining the findings of the annual review of the
effectiveness of the system of Internal Audit for 2016/17.A self- assessment had
been carried out by the Head of Audit and Elections against a checklist for
compliance alongside the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).

Members attention was draw to the Action plan which was attached as Appendix D.

Members were advised that evidence and information can be provided electronically
upon request.

Resolved: That the report outlining the findings from the review of the
effectiveness of the system of Internal Audit for 2016/17, together with
the action plan, be agreed.

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016/17

Consideration was given to a report requesting approval of the Annual Governance
Statement 2016/17 for inclusion in the financial statements.

All evidence and information could be made available to Members electronically upon
request.

Members were advised that the Statement had been signed by the Leader of the
Council and the Chief Executive.

Resolved: That the Annual Governance Statement for 2016/17 be approved.
PLANNED AUDIT FEE FOR 2017/18
Consideration was given to a letter, received from Grant Thornton regarding the

Planned Audit Fee for 2017/18. Members were advised that the fee would remain
the same as the current fee at £55,002.

3 Page 5



Audit and Standards Committee - 03/07/17

Resolved: That the information contained within the letter from Grant Thornton
be noted.

15. URGENT BUSINESS

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR MS SARAH PICKUP
Chair

Meeting concluded at 7.40 pm

Page 6 4



Agenda Item 4

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM
TO THE AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

25 September 2017

CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR THE PERIOD April to June
2017 (Quarter 1)

Submitted by: Simon Sowerby - Business Improvement Manager
Portfolio: Policy, People and Partnerships

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To inform Members of the progress made by the Council in enhancing and
embedding risk management for the period April - June 2017 (Q1), including
progress made in managing identified corporate risks.

Recommendations

The Committee is asked to:-

(a) Scrutinise the progress that has been made in managing the risks
identified within the Strategic, Operational, Project and Partnership Risk
Registers, where applicable.

(b) Note the point 2.1.1 showing the number of overdue risks.
(c) Note the point 2.2.1 advising of the risk level increases.

(d) Note the point 2.2.2 regarding the new risks identified between April to
June 2017.

(e) Identify, as appropriate, i
[...]
 or High 9.

Your officer can report that there has been 2 (two) risk level increases under
the profiles of Corporate Health and Safety and Environmental Protection.

There have been no new risks added to profiles during April to June 2017.

Should there be any increase during July to September 2017 these will be
reported to the next meeting of the Committee.

Strategic, Operational, Project and Partnership Risk Registers

(Appendices)

The Council regularly reviews and refreshes its risk registers in accordance
with the Risk Management Strategy.

These reviews are co-ordinated by the Strategic Risk Champion who works
closely with Directors, Operational Risk Champions and Risk Owners.

3.3 The risk map below shows the descriptions of the ratings, for ease of use.

L 7 8

| High Amber Amber

K

E 4 5 6

P aggs$fication: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

L Medium Green Amber Amber
I
H 1 2 3
(o) Low Green Green Amber
o
D

Low Medium High

IMPACT

3.4 Appendix A now highlights the risks that fall into the top line of the above risk
map.

4. Issues from last meeting

4.1 At the last meeting at point 2.1.1, it was reported that there were 17 overdue
risk reviews. At this time, it can be reported that these were all completed by
24 August 2017 with the Head of Service.

4.2 As requested, it was queried with the officer as to the reason for the delay in
the reviews. It was stated that due to the workload, external and internal
challenges within the section, the risk reviews were delayed.

5. Outcomes Linked to Corporate and Sustainable Community Priorities

5.1 Good risk management is a key part of the overall delivery of the Council’s
four corporate priorities of:

Borough of Opportunity

A Clean, Safe and Sustainable Borough

A Healthy and Active Community

Becoming a Co-operative Council, which delivers high quality,
community-driven services

6. Legal and Statutory Implications

6.1 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, state that:


[...]
BC UNCLASSIFIED

virtual PC infrastructure. The centre has an
increased data bandwidth, 5 times greater
than in previous iterations and now has dual
wide area network links to geographically
separated sites. The backup facilities
introduced at the Depot have the capacity to
run a significant volume of the Council’s
production services should a disaster happen
at Kidsgrove. The depot site also has
multiple high capacity links ensuring that the
failure of a single provider cannot disrupt
services. Data is continually replicated
between our production and backup sites,
ensuring that for critical Council
infrastructure, recovery point losses are kept
to a minimum. Services will be contacted
again to discuss their Service Continuity
arrangements and ensure that ICT's service
priority list is ordered appropriately. The
introduction of Castle House will significantly
impact on service area continuity plans as
the loss of a single site will no longer have
the capacity to restrict all of the Council’s
operations. Increased numbers of agile
workers and greater recovery capacity should
all assist in making the Council’s disaster
recovery plans more sustainable and
realistic. Further work will be undertaken
once the move to Castle House has been
completed.

Medium
7

Medium
7




Agenda Iltem 5

ITEM FOR AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 25/09/17

Statement of Accounts 2016/17 and External Auditor’s Audit Findings Report

Submitted by: Head of Finance

Portfolio Finance IT and Customer

Ward(s) affected All indirectly

Purpose of the Report

To approve the statement of accounts, receive the external auditor's Audit Findings Report for
2016/17 and to agree the Letter of Representation to the Auditor.

Recommendations

a) That the Statement of Accounts 2016/17 be approved and signed by the person
presiding at the meeting.

b) That the Audit Findings Report for 2016/17 be received.

c) That the Letter of Representation be approved for signature by the Council’s
Section 151 Officer.

R
[...]
Audit Findings Report is attached at Appendix 3. The external auditor
will present the report and attend the meeting, together with officers, to answer any questions
raised by the Committee.

3.2 As stated earlier, the agreed amendments to the Statement of Accounts referred to in the
Audit Findings Report do not change the amount of the positive variance (budget compared to
outturn), i.e. the bottom line, in relation to the General Fund Revenue Account from that
previously reported to members in July.

4, Letter of Representation

4.1 The Letter of Representation is a formal letter from the Council to the External Auditor stating
various matters which the auditor needs to have confirmed in order to gain sufficient
assurance to be able to certify the Council’s accounts. It has to be approved by your
Committee and then signed by the Council’s Section 151 Officer, i.e. the Executive Director -
Resources and Support Services.

4.2 The proposed Letter of Representation is set out at Appendix 4.

Page 16 Page 2



5. Appendices

Appendix 1: Extract from Report to Audit and Risk Committee 4 July 2016
Appendix 2: Statement of Accounts 2016/17

Appendix 3: Audit Findings Report Year Ended 31 March 2017

Appendix 4: Letter of Representation

6. Background Papers

Report to Audit and Risk Committee 4 July 2016 “Draft Statement of Accounts 2016/17”;
Audit Findings Report Year Ended 31 March 2017 produced by the External Auditor
appointed by the Audit Commission; Letter of Representation 2016/17.

Fage 3 Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1

3. The General Fund Outturn

3.1 As mentioned above, the outturn in respect of the General Fund Revenue Account was
£6,037 better than the original estimate. Whilst there were adverse variances against
some budget heads, these have been offset by positive variances against others.

A number of areas of income, the majority being ones that are sensitive to the state of the
local and national economy, were particularl
[...]
ments for the proper administration of its financial affairs and to secure that one of its officers has
the responsibility for the administration of those affairs. In this authority, that officer is the Executive Director
(Resources and Support Services);

e To manage its affairs to secure economic, efficient and effective use of resources and safeguard its assets;

e To approve the Statement of Accounts.

The Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) - Responsibilities

The Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) is responsible for the preparation of the authority's statement of
accounts which, in terms of the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (the
Code) is required to present a true and fair view of the financial position of the authority at the accounting date and its
income and expenditure for the year ended 31 March 2017.

In preparing the statement of accounts the Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) has:

¢ Selected suitable accounting policies and then applied them consistently;

Made judgements and estimates that were reasonable and prudent;

Complied with the Code.

Kept proper accounting records which were up-to-date;

Taken reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

The Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) Certificate

| certify that the Statement of Accounts presents a true and fair view of the financial position of the Borough Council as at
31 March 2017 and its income and expenditure for the year ended 31 March 2017.

Kelvin Turner Dated:

Executive Director (Resources and Support Services)

Page 41
Page 15



Financial Statements

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement

This statement shows the accounting cost of providing services in accordance with accounting practices, rather than the
amount to be funded from taxation. Authorities raise taxation to cover expenditure in accordance with regulations; t
[...]
representation was minuted by the Council's Audit and

Standards Committee at its meeting on 25 September 2017.

Yours faithfully

Signed on behalf of the Council

Page 3 Page 149



This page is intentionally left blank



Cl

Agenda Iltem 6

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

MONITORING OFFICER’S REPORT TO STANDARDS COMMITTEE

25 September 2017

1. LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER

Submitted by: Monitoring Officer

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To inform the Members of the Committee of the Council’'s performance in relation to complaints
made to the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO).

RECOMMENDATION:

That the report be received.
Reasons

Part of being an open and accountable Ombudsman service is having transparent decision making
processes.

Background

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

The LGO provides an annual summary of complaints they have received against the
Council. This annual letter is distributed to councils in July and covers the 12 month period
from April to March. It includes statistics on the number of enquiries and complaints
received by the LGO Advice Team.

Decision statements are published on the LGO website no earlier than three months after
the date of the final decision. The information published does not name the complainant or
any individual involved with the complaint.

Part of being an open and accountable Ombudsman service is having transparent decision
making processes. The LGO will publish its decisions so that the public and bodies within its
jurisdiction see the full range of decisions and can feel reassured that they are fair, thorough
and impartial.

Publishing decisions also recognises the key role the LGO plays in helping to ensure that
public services are accountable to the public, who use and fund those services. Greater
transparency of the LGO’s decisions means greater transparency of public services.

The LGO does however retain discretion not to publish a decision, for example where it
would not be in the interests of the person complaining to publish or where there is a reason
in law not to.

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

1 Page 151




Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

Issues

2.1 Last year, the total number of complaints and enquiries received was 33. This year the total
number is 30.

2.2 Last year, the total number of decisions made was 35, of which 2 were upheld and 5 were
not upheld. This year, the total number of decisions made has decreased to 28, of which 2
were upheld and 3 were not upheld.

2.3 It is considered that overall the Council is performing well in its response to complaints to the
LGO. The largest numbers of complaints made relate to Benefits and Tax, and Planning.

Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities

The LGO service contributes to the Council’s priority of delivering high quality community
driven services.

3. Legal and Statutory Implications

There are no new legal or statutory implications.

4, Equality Impact Assessment

No differential equality impact issues have been identified.
5. Major Risks
There are no specific risk issues.

6. Financial Implications

There are no financial implications flowing from this report but the Council does face the risk
of financial penalty should there be a finding of fault causing injustice in any future
complaints.

7. List of appendices

Annual review letter
2 x spreadsheets

%I%‘sgsiem]a_%oiu NULBC UNCLASSIFIED



Local Government &

20 ut 2027 OMBUDSMAN

By email

John Sellgren
Chief Executive
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council

Dear John Sellgren,

Annual Review letter 2017

| write to you with our annual summary of statistics on the complaints made to the Local
Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGO) about your authority for the year ended 31
March 2017. The enclosed tables present the number of complaints and enquiries received
about your authority and the decisions we made during the period. | hope this information
will prove helpful in asses
[...]
rom
authorities to ask how | expect this duty to be discharged. | thought it would therefore be
useful for me to take this opportunity to comment on this responsibility.

| am conscious that authorities have adopted different approaches to respond
proportionately to the issues raised in different Ombudsman investigations in a way that best
reflects their own local circumstances. | am comfortable with, and supportive of, a flexible
approach to how this duty is discharged. | do not seek to impose a proscriptive approach, as
long as the Parliamentary intent is fulfilled in some meaningful way and the authority’s
performance in relation to Ombudsman investigations is properly communicated to elected
members.

As a general guide | would suggest:

e Where my office has made findings of maladministration/fault in regard to routine
mistakes and service failures, and the authority has agreed to remedy the complaint
by implementing the recommendations made following an investigation, | feel that the
duty is satisfactorily discharged if the Monitoring Officer makes a periodic report to
the council summarising the findings on all upheld complaints over a specific period.
In a small authority this may be adequately addressed through an annual report on
complaints to members, for example.

¢ Where an investigation has wider implications for council policy or exposes a more
significant finding of maladministration, perhaps because of the scale of the fault or
injustice, or the number of people affected, | would expect the Monitoring Officer to
consider whether the implications of that investigation should be individually reported
to members.

¢ In the unlikely event that an authority is minded not to comply with my
recommendations following a finding of maladministration, | would always expect the
Monitoring Officer to report this to members under section five of the Act. This is an
exceptional and unusual course of action for any authority to take and should be
considered at the 
[...]
Protection & Regulation 22-Aug-16
Planning & Development 24-Aug-16
Planning & Development 05-Sep-16
Planning & Development 29-Sep-16
Environmental Services & Public Protection & Regulation 03-Oct-16
Benefits & Tax 23-Sep-16
Highways & Transport 11-Oct-16
Benefits & Tax 01-Mar-17
Benefits & Tax 04-Nov-16
Environmental Services & Public Protection & Regulation 25-Nov-16
Benefits & Tax 06-Jan-17
Environmental Services & Public Protection & Regulation 13-Feb-17
Benefits & Tax 13-Mar-17
Environmental Services & Public Protection & Regulation 31-Mar-17

Page 160




Closed after initial enquiries

Not Upheld

Closed after initial enquiries

Referred back for local resolution

Closed after initial enquiries

Referred back for local resolution

Referred back for local resolution

Not Upheld

Not Upheld

Closed after initial enquiries

Closed after initial enquiries

Upheld

Closed after initial enquiries

Referred back for local resolution

Referred back for local resolution

Referred back for local resolution

Incomplete/Invalid

Referred back for local resolution

Closed after initial enquiries

Referred back for local resolution

Referred back for local resolution

Upheld

Referred back for local resolution

Referred back for local resolution

Closed after initial enquiries

Referred back for local resolution

Referred back for local resolution

Incomplete/Invalid

Page 161



Null
Null
Null
Null
Null
Null
Null
Null
Null
Null
Null
Financial Redress
Null
Null
Null
Null
Null
Null
Null
Null
Null
Other Remedy
Null
Null
Null
Null
Null
Null

Page 162



Agenda Item 7
Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM TO
AUDIT & RISK COMMITTEE

Date 25 September 2017

HEADING INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT — Quarter 1 2017/18
Submitted by: Head of Audit & Elections
Portfolio Finance IT and Customer

Ward(s) affected All

Purpose of the Report

To report on the work undertaken by the Internal Audit section during the
[...]
ntrols in all their systems, processes
and activities the potential for crime can be reduced whilst providing best value
facilities.

7 Legal and Statutory Implications

7.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the Council to ‘maintain an
adequate and effective system of internal control in accordance with the proper
internal audit practices’.

8 Egquality Impact Assessment

8.1 There are no differential equality impact issues identified from this proposal.

9 Financial and Resource Implications

9.1 The implementation of recommendations will ensure that the areas reviewed will
provide value for money in relation to their objectives and that operations are
provided safely and risks managed. This in turn will reduce the risk of financial
losses.

9.2 The service is currently on target to be provided within budget.

10 Major Risks

10.1 If key controls are not in place, managers are exposing their systems, processes
and activities to the potential abuse from fraud and corruption.

10.2 If key controls are not in place, assurance cannot be given that the Services being
delivered provide Value for Money for the Council.

10.3 If the risks identified are not addressed through the implementation of agreed
recommendations, achievement of the Council’s objectives will be affected.

11 Key Decision Information

11.1 Not applicable

12 Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions

12.1 Agreement of the Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18 (Audit and Risk Committee 13
February 2017).

13 Recommendations

13.1 That Members consider any issues that they may wish to raise with Cabinet and, or
Chief Officers.

14 Background Papers

14.1 Internal Audit Plan & PI's Folder
14.2 Pentana

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\6\3\8\A100013836\$gsyjagwr.doc Page 5 Page 167



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

QUARTERLY REPORT : ADOPTION OF INTERNAL AUDIT HIGH RISK
RECOMMENDATIONS AND SUMMARY OF ASSURANCE 1 APRIL TO 30 JUNE 2017

Submitted by: Head of Audit & Elections

Portfolio Finance IT and Customer

Ward(s) affected All

Purpose of the Report

To report on any outstanding high risk recommendations to the Audit and Standards
Committee on a quarterly basis and where necessary to request Members’ approval to the
Executive Directors requested actions in respect of the recommendations and proposed
target dates.

To provide Members with an assurance opinion on internal controls over Council Services.

Recommendations

That the action of your officers and levels of assurance be noted

Reasons

High risk recommendations are those agreed with management that are key controls in
providing assurance as to the efficiency and effectiveness of the system, service or process
under review. By agreeing to prolong target dates Members are accepting the risk of not
implementing the control. Delayed implementation of such controls should be challenged to
identify reasons behind this and solutions to the delay. Delays may be a result of external or
internal influences, lack of resources or inertia. Such delays in the implementation of
recommendations will affect the assurance opinion provided on each Service.

1. Background

1.1 High risk recommendations are those where action is considered imperative to
ensure that the authority is not exposed to high risks and to do this it needs to be
implemented within 1 month of the recommendation being agreed with managers.

1.2 Recommendations are reported to committee on an exception basis, i.e. reports
where high risk recommendations have been followed up with Managers on more
than two occasions are brought to the attention of Members. In addition the Chair
and Vice Chair receive exception reports quarterly where high risk recommendations
have been followed up with Managers after the initial implementation date has
expired.

1.3 With the production of the Annual Governance Statement in conjunction with the
Statement of Accounts the fol
[...]
tionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT -APRIL TO JUNE, 2017 (QUARTER 1)
	Risk Report Appendix A 250917 v1.2

	5 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016/17 AND EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT
	APPENDIX 1 - General Fund Outturn
	APPENDIX 2 - Statement of Accounts 2016-17 template v3 UNLINKED audit amends
	APPENDIX 3 -  Audit Findings report - 2016-17 Final
	APPENDIX 4 - Letter of Representation

	6 LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER
	Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council
	Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - Received
	Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - Decided

	7 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 1 2017/18
	8 QUARTERLY REPORT : ADOPTION OF INTERNAL AUDIT HIGH RISK  RECOMMENDATIONS AND SUMMARY OF ASSURANCE 1 APRIL TO 30 JUNE 2017
	Summary outstanding recommendations qtr 1




Minutes of the meeting


Audit and Standards Committee - 25/09/17

1

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Monday, 25th September, 2017
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Ms Sarah Pickup – in the Chair

Councillors Dymond, Cooper, S Hambleton and Wing

Officers Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) - 
Kelvin Turner, Liz Dodd - Head of Audit and Elections 
(and Monitoring Officer), Geoff Durham and Dave 
Roberts and Simon Sowerby

Also in
Attendance

Mr Phil Butters – University of Keele 
Mr Paul Harvey – Grant Thorntons

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Simon White and John Gregory (Grant 
Thorntons).

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 July, 2017 be 
agreed as a correct record subject to Phil Butters being 
recorded as in attendance.

4. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT -APRIL TO JUNE, 2017 (QUARTER 
1) 

Consideration was given to a report informing Members of the progress made by the 
Council in enhancing and embedding risk management for the period April to June, 
2017.

Members’ attention was drawn to the risks as outlined in Appendix A. Two risks at 3 
and 4 had increased for the reasons stated in the appendix.

Resolved: (i) That the progress that has been made in managing the
risks identified within the Strategic, Operational, Project and 
Partnership Risk Registers, be noted.

(ii) That point 2.1.1 showing the number of overdue risks be noted. 

(iii) That point 2.2.1 advising of the risk level increases be 
noted.



Audit and Standards Committee - 25/09/17

2

(iv) That point 2.2.2 regarding the new risks identified 
between April to June 2017 be noted.

5. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016/17 AND EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S AUDIT 
FINDINGS REPORT 

Consideration was given to a report seeking to approve the Statement of Accounts, 
to receive the external auditor’s Audit Findings Report for 2016/17 and to agree the 
Letter of Representation to the Auditor. 

Paul Harvey of Grant Thornton introduced the report and advised Members that there 
were no significant issues.

Resolved: (i) That the Statement of Accounts 2016/17 be
approved and signed by the Chair.

(ii) That the Audit Findings Report for 2016/17 be received.

(iii) That the Letter of Representation be approved for 
signature by the Council’s Section 151 Officer.

6. LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER 

Consideration was given to a report informing Members of the Council’s performance 
in relation to complaints made to the Local Government Ombudsman.

This was an information item and Members attention was brought to the two 
appendices attached to the report.

Resolved: That the report be received.

7. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 1 2017/18 

Consideration was given to a report updating members on the work undertaken by 
the Internal Audit section during April to June, 2017.

Resolved: That the information be received.  

8. QUARTERLY REPORT : ADOPTION OF INTERNAL AUDIT HIGH RISK  
RECOMMENDATIONS AND SUMMARY OF ASSURANCE 1 APRIL TO 30 JUNE 
2017 

Consideration was given to a report regarding any outstanding high risk 
recommendations for Quarter 1 – April to June, 2017 and requesting approval to 
requested actions and target dates.  Also to provide Members with an assurance 
opinion on internal controls.

Members were assured that the Pentana Audit Management system was working 
well.

Resolved: That the actions of officers and levels of assurance be noted.

9. URGENT BUSINESS 



Audit and Standards Committee - 25/09/17

3

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR MS SARAH PICKUP
Chair

Meeting concluded at 7.30 pm


